TOWN OF WINDSOR, CONNECTICUT

Special Meeting Notice

AGENCY: Town Improvements Committee
DATE: June 9, 2016
TIME: 7:00 PM

PLACE: Town Hall - Ludiow Room

AGENDA

1. Callto Order
2. Public Comment
3. *Review 2017-2022 proposed Capital Improvements Plan
4. Staff Reports
5. Approval of Minutes
a) *January 21, 2016

6. Adjournment

*Backup materials

Public Act 75-312 requires notice of Special Meetings to be posted in the Town Clerk’s Office not less
than 24 hours prior to the time of such meeting. No other business shall be considered at this meeting
than that listed on this Agenda.




Agenda Item Summary

Date: May 2, 2016
To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the Town Council
Prepared By: Jonathan Luiz, Assistant Town Manager

e
Reviewed By: Peter Souza, Town Manager‘%g -
Subject: Capital Improvement Program for FY 2017-2022
Background

Staff has prepared the proposed Capital Improvement Program (CIP) for FY 2017-2022, which
includes project descriptions and projected costs by fiscal year.

Discussion/Analysis

The 6-year CIP provides a means for coordinating and prioritizing the capital project requests of
various departments and agencies. The information that the CIP provides regarding the short-
term and long-term financial impacts of undertaking capital projects enables policy makers to
balance town priorities with the town’s financial capability to pay for desired projects.

Historically, Windsor has adhered to recommended best practices in order to maintain a debt
burden that is in line with available resources. Windsor holds its total debt service requirement to
within 8% of total operating expenditures. This is consistent with recommendations from bond
rating agencies that debt service be held to within 5% and 15% of the total operating budget.
Borrowing has been structured to allow for the relatively quick retirement of outstanding debt.

A few items worth noting about the proposed CIP:

e The proposed CIP lists those projects that are anticipated to require voter referendum
approval separately from the other projects proposed for each year. In this 6-year CIP
cycle, there are three projects that would require voter approval due to their estimated
costs. (Public Safety Complex, Parks Garage / DPW relocation, outdoor pool facilities)
As is the case with every project, Town Council will determine which projects will
ultimately be pursued or, in these cases, referred to voters.

¢ The 6-year CIP includes approximately $6.7 million dollars for street resurfacing,
pavement reclamation, milling, curb replacement, minor drainage improvements and
other pavement repair work. In addition, the CIP includes major street reconstruction or
rehabilitation projects at an estimated cost of $9.4 million dollars.

e The proposed CIP exceeds the debt service ratio policy of 8% of total operating
expenditures in FY 18, FY 19, FY20, and I'Y 21 due to two large projects — the Public
Safety Complex and the Parks Garage relocation. The debt service ratio ranges from
6.3% in FY 17 to 8.9% in FY 20. ‘

e The proposed CIP identifies $13.8 million in cash-funded projects. The sources for cash
funding projects are primarily the annual General Fund appropriation and Capital
Projects Fund Assigned Fund balance. The latfer funding source is somewhat
unpredictable as that fund 1s comprised of closed out balances from completed projects.




¢ Some of the more notable adjustments in the proposed plan versus the adopted plan
include:

o Pay-as-you-go funding for FY17 projects increases from $1.8 million to $3.64
million, mostly as a result of the $1.9 million Community Investment Initiatives.
The funds for the Initiatives will support six projects that already existed (in one
form or another). The new projects include the construction of sidewalks and
pedestrian safety improvements, historic monument and ancient cemetery
preservation, the assessment and design to replace the town-wide radio system,
installation of in-car video systems in police cruisers, and installing fiber optic
lines and purchasing new building sofiware. These projects will be reviewed and
considered individually by the Town Council.

o The cost of the proposed Expansion and Renovation of the Public Safety Complex
project reflects results of the preliminary concept study.

o The Dog Pound Relocation project, which was listed as an FY15 project in the
CIP for FY15-20, is now an FY17 project. Scope of this project is being refined
by the PBC.

o The Day Hilt Road Resurfacing (design) project was moved from FY 18 to FY 17
due to potential funding through the CT DOT’s LOTCIP program which may
offer funding for 100% of the construction costs.

o The Streetlight Replacement, Energy, and Cost Reduction Program combines
previously adopted projects entifled “Streetlight Replacement Program” and
“Streetlight Energy and Maintenance Cost Reduction.” The combined program
also includes LED upgrades to town-owned streetlights in FY 17 and FY 18 as
well as the purchase and conversion of all Eversource streetlights (FY 19 through
FY 22).

o Assessment and design work related to the outdoor pool facilities has been moved
from unscheduled to FY 17. This will allow for the project scope and schedule to
be further defined and planned.

o The Oliver Ellsworth School HVAC Improvements project scheduled for FY 17
has increased in cost as a result of the project scope changing.

o The Wilson Route 159 Corridor Enhancement Program Phase 1 and Phase 2 have
been moved from FY 16 and FY17 to FY 19 and FY 20 respectively, due to the
continued efforts fo secure state or federal funding for the proposed
Improvements.

o Four projects approved for FY 17 have been moved to FY 18. They are the
projects to Construct Sidewalks within one mile of school, Fire Department
SCBA replacement; Skate Park Improvements, and Poquonock School Windows
replacement. ‘

o The Kennedy School Windows Replacement Design projects and the Sage Park
Energy Efficiency Upgrade Design project have been moved from FY 17 to FY
20 and FY 21, respectively due to a change in BOE facility priorities.

Financial Impact

The proposed CIP exceeds the debt service ratio policy of 8% of total operating expenditures in
FY 18 through FY21 in Fiscal Years 18, 19, 20 and 21 due to two large projects — the Public
Safety Complex and the Parks Garage Relocation. The debt service ratio ranges from 6.3% in FY

17 to 8.9% m FY 20.




Other Board Action

The Capital Improvement Committee completed their review of the proposed CIP on April 13,
2016. The Committee voted to recommend to the Town Council that the proposed FY17 - FY22
CIP be approved. One member was in dissent and expressed concerns relative to the inclusion of
the proposed animal shelter project as they felt outsourcing this service to either a private or
other public entity would be more appropriate than constructing a new facility.

The Town Planning and Zoning Commission will review the draft CIP for 2017-2022 at their
upcoming regularly scheduled meeting on May 11, 2016, as required by Connecticut General
Statutes Section 8-24.

Recommendations
It 1s recommended the proposed FY 2017-2022 Capital Improvements Plan be referred to the

Town Improvement Committee for review and recommendation prior to consideration by the full
Town Council.

Aftachments

6-Year CIP Schedule and Unscheduled Projects List

Draft FY 2017-2022 Capital Improvement Program on-line at:
http://www.townofwindsorct.com/documents/departments/finance/docs/cip/CIP_2017-

2022 draft.pdi?v=2




Proposed FY 17-22 Capital Improvement Program

Estimated General MNew Bonding State & Enterprise Other
Project Name Project Cost Furnd Authorization Federal Aid Funds Sources  Changes from FY16 Adopted CIP
FY 2017
Pavement Management Program 1,308,330 700,000 1 184,330 425,000 2
Sidewaik and Curk Replacemant Program 225,000 75,000 1 150,600 2
Pavement Rasurfacing at Town Facilities & Schools 207,060 207,060
Stormwater Management Improvements 304,500 304,500
Stone Road Rehabilifation (Construction, Phase 1) 430,685 430,685
Street Reconstruction - Prospect HIll Road {Phase |l Construction, West Street to Bent Road) 1,883,600 1,883,600
Day Hill Road Resurfacing (Design) 57,200 57,200 3 moved from FY18
Canstruct Sidewalks and Pedestrian Safety Improvements 380,000 380,000 2 New
Street and Traffic Sign Asset Management Program 20,250 20,250 4
Fleet and Public Works Equipment Replacement £35,000 570,000 ! 55,000 2
Strestlight Replacement, Energy, and Maintenance Cost Reduction Program 787,130 412,130 375,000 2 Project scope revised
Town Facility Improvements - Town Hall Interlor Renovations {Phase [} 386,350 386,350
Day Hill Road Pedestrian Circulation Enhancements 300,450 300,450
Fire Department - Engine 10 Replacement Vehicle 906,599 906,599
Town Facilify Improvements - Quidoor Pool Facilities (Design) 137,280 137,280 3 previously unsch, high rec dept priority
Athletic Field Improvemenis - Windsor High School East Side Fields {Consfruction) 842,639 842 839
Northwest Park Roof and Facllity Repalrs 100,000 100,000 2 Project scope increased
Landfill Closure 2,225,000 2,225,000
Landfill Methane Gas Collection 270,000 270,000
Dog Pound Relocation 945 235 945 235 Cost based on 2015 bids recelved
Town Facility Improvements - 330 Windsor Avenue Restrooms 25,000 25,000 2 NEW
Historic Monument and Ancient Cemetery Preservation 125,000 125,000 2 NEW
Replace Town-Wide Radio Sysiem (Assessment & Design) 50,000 50,000 2 NEW
Police Departmert In-Car Video System 50,000 90,000 © NEW
Fiber Optic & Buiiding Permit Software 75,000 75,000 2 NEW
BOE - Network Infrastructure Upgrade 75,000 75,000 2
BOE - Cliver Ellsworth School - HYAC Improvemsnis 2,045 840 1,873,140 72,800 3 Project scopefcost increased
BOE - Kennedy School Heating System Upgrades (Design) 78,000 78,000 3 rmoved from FY18
Subtotal FY 2017 15,017,248 1,345,000 6,708,788 2,167,920 2,495,000 2,300,530
FY 2017 Projects Anticipated to Require Vofer Approval
Expansion and Renovation of Public Safety Complex 24,000,000 24,000,000 Cast updated
24,000,000 o} o} 0 ]

Subfotal FY 2017

GRAND TOTALEY 2097 W i
 General Fund (Total = $1,345,000}
2 Community Investment Infiatives (Tofal = $1,935,000 from General Fund}
¥ Capital Profects Assigned Fund Balance (Total = $365,530)

~39,017,248 -

U AsaE000.

24,000,000




Proposed FY 17-22 Capital improvement Program

Estimated General New Bonding State & Enterprise Other

Project Name Project Cost Fund Authorization Federal Aid Funds Sources  Changes from FY16 Adopted CIP
FY 2018
Pavement Management Program 884 330 700,000 184,330
Sidewalk and Curb Replacement Program 100,000 100,000
Stormwater Management improvements 218,225 218,225
Pavement Line Striping 63,300 63,300 |
Street and Traffic Sign Asset Management Program 21,060 21,080 1
Tree Replacement Program 30,000 30,000 !
Fleet and Publfic Warks Equipment Replacement 650,000 650,000 !
Streetlight Replacement, Energy, and Maintenance Cost Reduction Program 329,370 328,370 Project scope revised
River Street Roadway Rehabilitation (Poguonock to Old River, Design) 88,259 88,259 1
Day Hill Road Capacity - Coordinated Signal System Installation 1,373,589 1,373,589 NEW
Construct Sidewalks - Local Roads Within 1 Mile of Schaool 134,749 134,749
Traffic Signal at Windsor Avenue and Corey Street £08,908 100,000 408,309 no update from DOT, town share assumed
Day Hill Road Pedestrian Circulation Enhancements 261,968 261,968
Facilities Fire and Security Systems Upgrade 724,564 724,564
Town Facility Improvements - Town Hall Portico Repairs 327.011 284,757 32,254 2 Project scope increased
Fire Department - SCBA Replacement Program 1,037,312 1,037,312 can no longer be phased (prev FY17&18)
Skate Park Improvements (Design) 21,832 21,632 L moved from FY17
Landfill Closure 4,717,500 1,717,500
Landfill Leachate Management 600,000 600,000 moved from FY17
BOE ~ Network Infrastructure Upgrade 75,000 75,000 1
BOE - Schocl Windows Replacement (Poguonock School} 392,443 392,443 moved from FY17
BOE - Kennedy School Heating System Upgrades {Construction) 2,155,196 2,155,196 moved from FY19
BOE- Partial Roof Replacement at Sage Park Middle School (Design} 100,589 100,589 ! phased, and moved from FY20
Subtotal FY 2018 11,815,008 1,450,000 5,648,584 1,966,828 2,317,500 432,094
FY 2018 Projects Anficipated to Require Voter Approval
Town Facility Improvements - Parks Garage Relocation and Land Acquisition for DPW Complex 8,716,383 8,716,393 Moved from FY2017

8,716,393 ] 8,716,393 0 0 o]

Subtotal FY 2018

Capital Profects Fund Assigned Fund Balance (Tofal = $399,840)
2 Special Revenue Account - Town Clerk (Total = §32,254)

© 720,531,309 .-




Proposed FY 17-22 Capital Improvement Program

Estimated General Mew Bonding State & Enterprise Other
Project Name Project Cost Fund Authorization Federal Aid Funds Sources  Charges from FY16 Adopted CIP
FY 2019
FPavement Management Program 919,330 735,000 184,330
Sidewalk and Curb Replacement Program 105,000 105,000
Pavement Resurfacing at Town Facilities & Schools 225,330 225,330
Stormwater Management improvements 304,500 304,500
Day HI Road Resurfacing (Construction) 1,451,575 1,451 578
Fleet and Public Works Equipment Replacement 650,000 650,000
Streetiight Replacement, Energy, and Maintenance Cost Reduction Program 584,207 594 207 Project scope revised
Construct Sidewalks - Local Roads Within 1 Mite of School 140,284 140,284
Day Hill Road Pedestrian Circudation Enhancements 198,788 198,788
Street and Traffic Sign Asset Management Procgram 21,900 21,900 1
Wilson Route 159 Corridor Enhancement Program (Phase I} 970,020 970,020 moved from FY16
Town Faciiity Improvements - Northwest Park Caretaker House Upgrades 143,859 143,859 Project scope increased
Landfill L eachate Management 930,000 930,000 moved from FY18
Fire Department - Engine 7 Replacement Vehicle 952,563 952 563
Replace Town-Vvide Radio System 1,920,255 1,820,255 NEW
BOE - Netwark [nfrastructure Upgrade 425,000 125,000
BOE- Partial Roof Replacement at Sage Park Middle School (Construction} 1,278,340 1,278,340 phased, and moved from FY20
10,530,951 1,715,330 5,532,796 2,605,925 $30,000 146,900
FY 2019 Projects Anticipated to Require Voter Approvak
None
0 0 0 o 0 0

Subtotal FY 2019

GRAND TOTAL FY 2019
! Capital Projects Fund Assigned Fund Balance (Total = $146,800)




Proposed FY 17-22 Capital Improvement Program

Estimated General New Bonding State & Enterprise Other

Project Name Project Cost Fund Authorization Federal Aid Funds Sources  Changes from FY16 Adopted GIP
EY 2020
Pavement Management Pragram 950 330 775,000 184,330
Sidewalk and Curb Replacement Program 150,000 150,000
Stormwater Management Improvements 314,850 314,650
Pavement Line Striping 68,400 68,400 !
Street and Traffic Sign Asset Management Program 22,780 22,780 !
Fleet and Public Works Egquipment Replacement 675,000 675,000
Troe Replacement Program 50,650 50,650 '
Replace Stairway between Lencx Street and the Mocrlands (Design) 29,831 29,831 ! phased, with design moved from FY21
Deerfield Avenue Rehabilitation (Design) 70,192 70,192 ! NEW, const. unscheduled
Wilson Route 159 Corridor Enhancement Program {Phase |1} 1,008,821 1,008,821 moved from FY17
Town Facilily Improvements - HVAC, Electricity & Energy (Milo Peck Building) 1,251,047 1,251,047 moved from FY18
Town Facility Improvements - Wilson Firehouse HVAC Replacement (Design) 18,718 18,718 i moved from FY19
Town Facility Improvements - Poguonock Fire Station Roof Replacement (Design) 12,868 12,868 ! moved from FY19
Northwest Park Roof and Facllity Repairs 388,290 388,290 Project scope increased
Streeilight Replacement, Energy, and Maintenance Cost Reduction Program 565,755 565,755 Project scops revised
Canstruct Sidewalks - Local Roads Within 1 Mile of School 145,851 145,851
Day Hill Road Pedestrian Circulation Enhancements 321,716 321,716
Additional Fire Hydrants 123,150 123,150
Skate Park Improvements (Construction) 180,336 190,336 maved from FY19
Athletic Field Improvements - Sage Park Middle Scheol West Side {(Design) 116,986 116,986 1 moved from FY18
BOE - Network Infrastructurs Upgrade 150,000 150,000 !
BOE - School Windows Replacement (Kennedy School) 529,156 529,156 moved from FY18
Subtotal FY 2020 7,173,527 1,600,000 3,838,851 1,183,151 v 540,425
FY 2020 Projects Anticipated fo Require Voter Approval
Nane

0 0 0 0 a 0

Subtotal FY 2020

GRAND TOTAL FY. 2020 :
! Capital Projects Fund Assigned Fund Balance (Total = $540,425)




Proposed FY 17-22 Capital Improvement Program

Estimated General New Bonding State & Enterprise Other
Project Name Project Gost Fund Authorization Federal Aid Funds Sources  Changes from FY16 Adopted CIP
EY 2021
Pavement Management Program 959,330 775,000 184,330
Sidewalk and Curb Replacement Program 150,000 150,000
Pavement Resurfacing at Town Facilifies & Schools 243 600 243 500
Stormwater Management Improvements 203,000 203,000 new phase
Street and Traffic Sign Asset Management Program 23,6590 23,800 1
Fleet and Public Works Equipment Replacement 875,000 675,000
Streetlight Replacemant, Energy, and Maintenance Cost Reduction Program 588,363 588,363 _
Replace Stairway between Lenox Sireet and the Mootlands (Construction) 185,703 195,703 Design in FY20
Town Facility Improvements - Wilson Firehouse HVAC Replacement (Construction) 241,345 241,345 Moved from FY2020
Town Faciilty Improvements - Pogquonock Fire Station Roof Replacement (Construction) 228,202 225,202 moved from FY20
Construct Sidewalks - Local Roads Within 1 Mile of Schocl 161,771 151,771 '
Day Hill Road Pedestrian Circulation Enhancements 195,916 196,916
Day Hill Capacily - Lane Widening (Lamberton to Addison, Design) 326,063 326,063 construction remains unscheduled
Town Facility Improverments - Luddy House Window and Door Replacement 89,279 99,279 !
Additional Fire Hydrants 126,845 126,845
Afhletic Field Improvements - Sage Park Middle School West Side (Construction) 1,584 520 1,584,520 moved from FY19
Athletic Field improvements - Clover Street School Improvements (Design) 66,916 66,918 L phased, and moved from FY20
BOE - Clover Street School Restroom Renovations (Design) 102,929 102,929 1 NEW
BOE - Network Infrastructure Upgrade 150,000 150,000 !
BOE - School Windows Replacement {Oliver Ellsworth School) 538,918 536,916 Project scope increased, moved from FY18
BOE - Sage Park Energy Efficiency Upgrades (Design) 85,166 85,166 " moved from FY17

6,932,554 1,600,000 4,620,244 184,330 0 527,980
FY 2021 Projects Anticipated to Require Voter Appraval
Nene

0 0 5} 0 o 0

Subtotal FY 2021

GRAND TOTAL FY 2021 . o i
! Capital Profects Fund Assigned Balance (Tofal = $527,980)




Proposed FY 17-22 Capital Improvement Program

Estimated General New Bonding State & Enterprise Other
Project Name Project Cost Fund Authorization Federal Aid Funds Sources  Changes from FY16 Adopted CIP
EFY 2022
Pavement Management Program 950,330 775,000 184,330
Sidewalk and Curb Replacement Program 175,000 175,000
Stormwater Management improvements 253,750 253,750
Street and Traffic Sign Asset Management Program 24,640 24,640 1
Fleet and Public Warks Equipment Replacement 695,000 595,000
Sireetlight Replacement, Energy, and Maintenance Cost Reduction Program 511,891 611,891 Project scope revised
Tree Replacement Program 50,650 50,850 !
Pavemant Line Striping 74,000 74,000 1
Pigeon Hill Road Rehabilitation (Lamberton to Addisopn Rd, Design) 54,156 54,156 1 prev unsched, design only
River Street Roadway Rehabllitation {Poguonock to Old River, Construction) 640,986 640,998
Sirest Reconstruction - Basswood Road {Design) 162,583 162,593 prev unsched, design anly
Broad Street Signal Modification Design and "Road Diet” 382,936 382,936 prev unsched, design only
Town Facility Improvemants - Small Facilities Heating Upgrades 141,210 141,210 ! moved from FY21
Ramp Modification at I-91 & Route 75/Day Hill Road 69,792 340 69,792,340 maved from FY21
Construct Sidewalks - Local Roads Within 1 Mile of School 157,669 157,669
Day Hill Road Pedestrian Circulation Enhancements 341,174 341,174
Additional Fira Hydrants 130,650 130,650
Athletic Field Imprevements - Clover Street Schoo! [mprovements {Construction) 585,640 585,640 moved from FY20
Athletic Field Improvements - Sharshon Park Improvernents (Design & Construction) 713,640 616,210 97,430 1 moved from FY20
BOE - Ciover Strest School Restroom Rencvations (Construction) 1,253,229 4,253,229 NEW
BOE - Sage Park Energy Efficiency Upgrades (Construction) 1,847,113 1,847,113 moved from FY18
BOE - Pogueneck School HYAG Conversion (Phass |ll, Design) 94,885 94,889 ¥ construction remains unscheduled
79,142,506 1,645,000 6,983,841 69,978,670 0 536,585
EY 2022 Projects Anticipated o Require Voter Approval
Town Facllity Improvements - Outdoor Pool Facilities 3,666,433 3,666,433 previously unscheduled
3,666,433 0 3,666,433 0 g 0

Subfotal FY 2021

=Y 2021
! Capital Projects Fund Assigned Fund Balance (Tofal = $536,985)

Total CIP Program 167,394,618

9,355,330

69,717,040

78,004,834

5,742,500

4,484,914




51503 SUIpUOY %5°T pue Aduaguiuea w40z SBPNJ2UI (S1e|[aP JUDLIND Ul 21BLU1IST ,

L8E'8YL 00T

£85'960'S

€69'T89'T
000'sLe
05F'258'T
059'6vC
054280 T

BETLLES

8ET'/ES

TO6'LTSY

TET88T
08b'8EY
06Z9%L'7
052'97%
SLTWLT
SIT'ThY
05752

TEERLLT

0EL'TL8
0Z8'965
SI0'ITH
904’868

+IS0J pajeluisg

s1aalodd panpayasun g0y,

[eycagng
[00U2S 18915 J9AD[D - Uduiede|daY JooY |E11ied
wswsoelday JYAH |ooyas Y JoSpuian
S9pRIBA 10.4U0) EUSIG 199,10 DVAH SI1E;
SSpeJEdn asueldwo) apog - jooyss YLIOMS|[] JBALID
{uonanIAsu] ‘|I} D5BU4) UGISIBAUDT JYAH [00Yas yoouonbog
uoieanpy jo pieog

|B103gns
19948 JoAlY 18 payg Weau)S pue Laajn) Jieday
SluswaAcLdw] JUswaFeurA jo1eMuLIDlS

[Lexiexle]ly
Fuuuz|d asn s4ning |jypuer
Youne 1eog 19915 1WRSED]d 10ni15U0aY
48q4eg H 01J33UBD JOSPUIA - 1930044 [|BIL JUOLISAlY
Y4B ISSMULION - s1USWDACIdW] Pl 213Uy
Jed Yafapn - siuswsaoad| pRld ae Yy
H4ed UL - sJUB ALY PISIY 211811
uoliARg AUARDY Ed 1SOMUTION
sjualuanosdif xied

|BIO3gNS
2PIYaA Waswadeday zz auBuy
STUBIPAH 3414 |BLOIIPRY
DINIL Yysnig saejdey
UOREIS MOquUIBY - Juswaag[day aue] aulduy
Aaajes 01qNd

[e101gns
SUON
1UBWIBeURA JuBLWAARY

Syr960'6T
0L0°0tT
0OOTTT
00ETS
QEYHOT
099415
088'S/6'2T
98.'c5
018282
068471
042429
0087057
0989%S'T

886'T7L'89
|I¥665"L
§/8°95/
00F'6T0t
DEL'GETT
06¥TES
005'086'2
00Z'THZ'T
O6'RSH
000'558
SZITST
0ST'Ev/.
0L6"%58'E
DBEZST
005 TSL°E
080'E8E'EL
DOO'ELEY
O00'€LE'Y
096°Z8¢E
00T'STS'T
037 08F'T
00t'9¢
081'Te9

1507 pIleuwlijsy

dED 22-LTAd 5109[04d p3npayIsun §o 150

101N

s1UDWIoUBYUT AISISWED) [BUOWIDYY SUEBIS1ap
SIUBWRA0A W pUDd Yddig JBAJIS

SUORADURY ISNCYDII] UCSIIAN

sapesddn Wjol3ey BuilyBLT J91UBD AIBADDSIC %294 ONIA
SUDHBACUDY WI00ISBY 12108 AIBADDSIG 3394 Ol
28eien Bupjded 421097 LMoL

UD1B|[BISU[ UONIB304d 2414 9snoH Appn

luswseoelday JYAH 8snoyaJid Jpoucnbod - sjustusaoldil Ajfj2e umao)

SeJaLue] WsA$ Azanoag (|eIsyl - sjuSWaAoIdw] Aljoed UmoL
sapeasdn (013007 [eNFIQ 139410 - SIUSWSA0GW| AR UMD
UBLIIRIDBY MOPUIM PUE SLUOOIISDY “IVAH 100Y3S 1100{0A%
1uswoe|day 100y J00UDS 11030/

$19SSY pue SaE 1984 AJLUNUIIoD

[E101GNS

SIUBLIBACIA W} JOPLLIOTD GOE 21N0Y
{35 JoAIY PIO 03 PY APBULSY ) UONEIGEYY ABMPROY 199.41S J9AKY
UD[1INIISUOIAY 198415 - PROY MOGUIRY
UOI1on3sundey 193015 - PROY ||IH UBIpU]/PECY pUOd
{"15u0D ‘pY LOSIPPY 01 BY USLIBGLURT) UOREIIGEYDY pROY [[IH UoaSd
191US]) I0SPULA - D{IRI [, peod]IBY JSAQ 83pLIg UBLISapS
suAWIA0LAWI| JOPILIDT PRUBAY OpEsijEd
SIuUBLIBACIAWI B3URISI] WBIS PUE Sieday ||eay BulUEIRY Ay opes]|ed
UGI13n4351038Y 133.1§ - pROY DUE|S)
peoy yied 838 pUuB 128J15 Uade) 1 spuswaAg.Ldw] uelossiaiy|
{uonznasued) uoneUNgRY3Y proY PlBILRaG
UCHIINIISUOT) INQGRRUNOY UCISUBIXG "BAY S|[IH SN|g/PEOY ||IH ARC
ssue uinl 348y - Ayoede) peoy ||iH Aeq
(115ua) ‘uosippy o3 uolteguwe} SuluspiA SueT - Ajaedes peoy - Aeg
S]00Y2S JO A T UIYLAA $9[EMBPIS 19N115UDD
SPEOY J0192}|0D BUOlY $3BMIPIS 19N1I5U0D
SPeCY |EMBLY FUCLY S3|BMBPIS 19N15U07)
(uolniIsued) 191G PECY, PUB UDREIHPO RUSIS 183115 peoig
{uonIaNAISUED) UDIANIISUOIDY 19311 - pEaY POOMSSEY
UQIONIISUCIRY 192415 - PEOY MO|j0H Jayeg
S]eudiS y[BMSSCID UBLIASAPad 9iqipny
spuaWRALGW] Al2)eS pEOY JBYlly

sjrafo.d wLsAg Uojielaodsued | /USIIINSUOIY peoy



TOWN OF WINDSOR
TOWN IMPROVEMENTS COMMITTEE
SPECIAL MEETING
JANUARY 21, 2016
TOWN HALL. - COUNCIL CHAMBERS

UNAPPROVED MINUTES

1. CALL TO ORDER: Councilor Simon called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Also
present were Councilors Jill Jenkins and Kenny Wilkos. Town Manager Peter Souza
was also present.

2. PUBLIC COMMENT - None.

3. REVIEW OF BOND ORDINANCE REGARDING REPLACEMENT OF FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM AND DOORS AT WINDSOR HIGH SCHOOL

Councilor Jenkins expressed her interest in trying to saving money on the school door
replacement project provided that safety would not be compromised in any way.

Mr. George Greco, the Physical Plant Manager of the Windsor Board of Education, said that
maybe a half dozen doors are salvageable.

Councilor Jenkins inquired about the door hinges. Mr. Greco said the existing frames are in
good shape and would not be replaced. He said that all doors and hardware would be
replaced. Councilor Wilkos asked if the doors will be kept open. Mr. Greco answered yes.

Councilor Jenkins MOVED and Councilor Wilkos seconded to recommend that the full Town
Council approve the door replacement project in consideration of information recently
provided by the Fire Marshal concerning the suitability of the existing doors.

4. STATUS ON ART CENTER LEASE
Councilor Simon provided historical background on the Art Center lease.
Town Manager Souza provided an update on lease payments and utilities.

Discussion took place about recent staffing changes of the organization that is leasing the
Art Center. :

5. STATUS ON ANIMAL SHELTER RELOCATION

Councilor Simon said that there is a deadline for the Town to move the dogs out of the
existing animal shelter. Town Manager Souza added the deadline is the last week of June,
2016. He said that per the agreement with the developer of the apartments on Mechanic
Street, the existing animal shelter buildings must be removed no later than twelve months




Windsor Town Improvements Committee Meeting Minutes 2
January 21, 2016

after the apartments receive their approved certificates of occupancy. Mr. Souza explained
that he is aware of the Mayor's concept of having an outside group take the lead in building
a new animal shelter.

Councilor Simon suggested asking the developer of the apartments to extend the animal
shelter deadline date for relocation of operations. He also suggested having a temporary
plan to move the dogs somewhere else. Councilors Jenkins and Wilkos expressed

agreement.
Councilor Wilkos said that a lease at a different site be on a month-te-month basis.

Councilor Jenkins concurred with Councilors Simon and Wilkos. Councilor Jenkins
expressed concern over using volunteer labor. She inquired about the availability of grant
funding and private gifting.

Town Manager Souza spoke to those possibilities. He discussed a state grant opportunity
that might help the Town accomplish its objectives with the animal shelter. Councilors
expressed initial support for Town Manager submitting a state grant to help pay for removing
the current animal shelter, preparing the Animal Shelter site for future development, and
building a new Animal Shelter off-site.

Councilor Simon inquired about costs associated with leasing a shelter at a different site.
Town Manager Souza provided rough cost estimates.

Committee members expressed agreement that the issue of extending the animal shelter
deadline date be placed on the next Town Council meeting agenda for the purpose of the
full Town Council providing direction to staff on the matter.

6. STAFF REPORTS
Town Manager Souza said that staff is currently reviewing bids received for the renovation
of the L. P. Wilson athletic fields. He also provided an update on the Batchelder Road
project, including the pursuit of required easements.
7. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

a) June 10, 2015
Councilor Wilkos MOVED and Councilor Jenkins seconded to approve the unapproved
minutes of the June 10, 2015 minutes of the Town Improvements Committee. The motion
passed 2-0-1 with Councilor Jenkins abstaining.

8. ADJOURMENT

Councilor Wilkos MOVED and Councilor Jenkins seconded to adjourn at 6:50 p.m. The
motion passed 3-0-0.




Windsor Town Improvements Committee Meeting Minutes
January 21, 2016

Respectfully submitted by,

Jonathan Luiz, Assistant Town Manager




